## 11—114.7 (8A) Facilities management.

**114.7(1)** *Address.* Terrace Hill is located at 2300 Grand Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa 50312. Telephone number (515)281-7205.

**114.7(2)** *Hours of operation.* Terrace Hill is open to the public a minimum of 20 hours per week and is closed the months of January and February. Specific hours and days shall be posted at the facility. The hours shall be approved by the commission. Changes in the hours shall be effective upon 30 days' notice as posted.

**114.7(3)** *Fees.* Fees may be charged and collected by the commission including, but not limited to, fees for admission, special events, use of images, and technical services. All fees charged shall be approved by the commission and shall become effective upon 30 days' notice. This notice shall be a public posting in the facility. All fees shall be permanently posted.

114.7(4) *Smoking*. Smoking shall be prohibited in the facility.

**114.7(5)** *Food and drink.* Consumption of food and beverages shall be prohibited in the facility except in specific areas as designated by the commission.

**114.7(6)** Use of alcoholic beverages. Alcoholic beverages may be served at functions at the facility only with the use of an approved caterer. Interested caterers shall contact the Administrator, Terrace Hill, 2300 Grand Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa 50312.

**114.7(7)** *Liability.* All individuals or groups renting the facility shall be liable for any or all damages to the facility. The renter shall be billed for the cost of the repairs, extraordinary cleaning and, if necessary, the collection costs.

**114.7(8)** *Public functions.* Public functions may be held at the facility when the governor has an immediate interest or the function meets the special events criteria established by the commission. The criteria require that the event be in accordance with the mission of the facility. Weddings and wedding receptions are strictly prohibited, except in the case of the immediate family of the current governor. Inquiries shall be directed to the Administrator, Terrace Hill, 2300 Grand Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa 50312.

[ARC 2199C, IAB 10/14/15, effective 11/18/15]